Other statutory differences between amounts debited/credited to the CIES and amounts
payable/receivable to be recognised under statute:

• For services this represents the impact of accruals for accumulating compensated
absences.

• The adjustment under other income and expenditure for taxation and non-specific
grant income represents the difference between what is chargeable under statutory
regulations for council tax and non-domestic rates that was projected to be
received at the start of the year and the income recognised under generally
accepted accounting practices in the Code. This is a timing difference as any
difference will be brought forward in future Surpluses or Deficits on the Collection
Fund.

42

All figures in tables are shown in thousands unless otherwise stated

8. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS

8.1 Prior Period Restatement of Service Expenditure and Income

The Code requires that the Authority shows its expenditure and income on a service basis.

During the year some sections have moved service areas. This note sets out how the net

expenditure and income has been restated.

Service

As reported
CIES

2022/23

Adjustments
2022/23

Restated

Service

Corporate Management 1,746 0 1,746 Corporate Management

Corporate Charges 939 0 939 Corporate Charges

Portfolio and Organisational
Intelligence

1,938 797 2,735
Portfolio and
Organisational Intelligence

Operations 80,901 4,721 85,622 Operations

Fire Control & Business
Continuity

2,301 (2,301) 0

Prevention 2,574 155 2,729 Prevention

Protection 6,692 0 6,692 Protection

Resourcing 11,446 (8,782) 2,664 Finance & Procurement

Digital & Data 8,368 0 8,368 Digital & Data

Response, Policy &
Organisational Assurance

2,286 4,973 7,259 Response, Fire Control &
Emergency Planning

Communications &
Engagement

1,191 2 1,193 Corporate Communications

People Services 10,113 (6,681) 3,432 People Support

  7,116 7,116 Development & Inclusion

  Net Expenditure 130,495 0 130,495

43

All figures in tables are shown in thousands unless otherwise stated

Service

As reported
CIES

2022/23

Adjustments

2022/23
Restated

Service

Corporate Management 1,746 0 1,746 Corporate Management

Corporate Charges 6,819 0 6,819 Corporate Charges

Portfolio and
Organisational Intelligence

2,266 797 3,063
Portfolio and
Organisational Intelligence

Operations 83,897 4,739 88,636 Operations

Fire Control & Business
Continuity

3,380 (3,380) 0

Prevention 2,782 171 2,953 Prevention

Protection 7,567 1 7,568 Protection

Resourcing 12,462 (8,962) 3,500 Finance & Procurement

Digital & Data 8,875 0 8,875 Digital & Data

Response, Policy &
Organisational Assurance

2,331 6,211 8,542
Response, Fire Control &
Emergency Planning

Communications &
Engagement

1,266 1 1,267 Corporate Communications

People Services 10,666 (7,140) 3,526 People Support

  7,562 7,562 Development & Inclusion

  Gross Expenditure 144,057 0 144,057

Corporate Management 0 0 0 Corporate Management

Corporate Charges (5,880) 0 (5,880) Corporate Charges

Portfolio and
Organisational Intelligence

(328) 0 (328)
Portfolio and
Organisational Intelligence

Operations (2,996) (18) (3,014) Operations

Fire Control & Business
Continuity

(1,079) 1,079 0

Prevention (208) (16) (224) Prevention

Protection (875) (1) (876) Protection

Resourcing (1,016) 180 (836) Finance & Procurement

Digital & Data (507) 0 (507) Digital & Data

Response, Policy &
Organisational Assurance

(45) (1,238) (1,283) Response, Fire Control &
Emergency Planning

Communications &
Engagement

(75) 1 (74) Corporate Communications

People Services (553) 459 (94) People Support

  (446) (446) Development & Inclusion

Gross Income (13,562) 0 (13,562)

44

All figures in tables are shown in thousands unless otherwise stated

8.2 Prior period restatement for change in accounting policy for the pensions

top up grant receivable from Government

The pensions top up grant receivable from Government is accounted in the CIES as a
specific contribution towards corporate costs in other operating expenditure. Previously in
2022/2023 the grant was accounted as a remeasurement of the net defined benefit
liability.

8.2.1 CIES

Service Area

2022/2023

Gross Gross Net

Expenditure

Income

Expenditure

Total Cost of Services 144,057 (13,562) 130,495

Other Operating Expenditure (Note 13) 506 0 506

Financing and investment income &
expenditure (Note 14)

50,266 (893) 49,373

Taxation and non-specific grant income

(Note 15)
(109,923)

(Surplus)/Deficit on Provision of Services 70,451

Surplus or deficit on revaluation of

Property, Vehicles, Plant and

Equipment assets (Note 12.1)

6,089 (16,208) (10,119)

Re-measurements of the net defined

benefit liability/(asset)

(596,144)

Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (606,263)

Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (535,812)

Service Area

2022/2023 Adjustments

Gross Gross Net

Expenditure

Income

Expenditure

Other Operating Expenditure (Note 13) 0 (33,269) (33,269)

(Surplus)/Deficit on Provision of Services (33,269)

Re-measurements of the net defined

benefit liability/(asset)

33,269

Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure 33,269

45

All figures in tables are shown in thousands unless otherwise stated

8.2.2  MIRS – Before Transfers to Earmarked Reserves

 U
n

-e
a
rm

a
rk

e
d

 G
e
n

e
ra

l

F
u

n
d

 R
e
s
e
rv

e
s

 E
a
rm

a
rk

e
d

 G
e
n

e
ra

l
F

u
n

d

R
e
s
e
rv

e
s

  G
e
n

e
ra

l
F

u
n

d
 B

a
la

n
c

e

 C
a
p

it
a
l

R
e
c
e
ip

ts
 R

e
s
e
rv

e

 C
a
p

it
a
l

G
ra

n
ts

 U
n

a
p

p
li

e
d

A
c
c
o

u
n

t

 T
o

ta
l

U
s
a
b

le
 R

e
s
e
rv

e
s

 U
n

u
s

a
b

le
 R

e
s
e
rv

e
s

 T
o

ta
l

A
u

th
o

ri
ty

 R
e
s
e
rv

e
s

Movement in Reserves During 2022/23

Total Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure

70,451 0 70,451 0 0 70,451 (606,263) (535,812)

Adjustments between accounting
basis and funding basis under
regulations (Note 10)

(62,052) 0 (62,052) (500) 31 (62,521) 62,521 0

Net (Increase)/Decrease before
Transfers to Earmarked Reserves

8,399 0 8,399 (500) 31 7,930 (543,742) (535,812)

Movement in Reserves During 2022/23 Adjustments

Total Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure

(33,269) 0 (33,269) 0 0 (33,269) 33,269 0

Adjustments between accounting
basis and funding basis under
regulations (Note 10)

33,269 0 33,269 0 0 33,269 (33,269) 0

Movement in Reserves During 2022/23 Restated

Total Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure

37,182 0 37,182 0 0 37,182 (572,994) (535,812)

Adjustments between accounting
basis and funding basis under
regulations (Note 10)

(28,783) 0 (28,783) (500) 31 (29,252) 29,252 0

Net (Increase)/Decrease before
Transfers to Earmarked Reserves

8,399 0 8,399 (500) 31 7,930 (543,742) (535,812)

Service Area

2022/2023 Restated

Gross Gross Net

Expenditure

Income

Expenditure

Total Cost of Services 144,057 (13,562) 130,495

Other Operating Expenditure (Note 13) 506 (33,269) (32,763)

Financing and investment income &
expenditure (Note 14)

50,266 (893) 49,373

Taxation and non-specific grant income

(Note 15)
(109,923)

(Surplus)/Deficit on Provision of Services 37,182

Surplus or deficit on revaluation of

Property, Vehicles, Plant and

Equipment assets (Note 12.1)

6,089 (16,208) (10,119)

Re-measurements of the net defined

benefit liability/(asset)

(562,875)

Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (572,994)

Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (535,812)

46

All figures in tables are shown in thousands unless otherwise stated

8.2.3  Cash Flow Statement – Net cash flows from Operating Activities

2022/2023 Description
2022/2023

Adjustments
2022/2023
Restated

70,451
Net (surplus) or deficit on the provision of
services

(33,269) 37,182

(67,443)
Adjustments to net surplus or deficit on the
provision of services for non-cash movements